referenced above, shall be paid in eleven (11) installments as follows: 

(a) Settlement Payment Number One (1) – Due on or before ten days after 

approval of this settlement agreement 
i. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of Ten 

Thousand Ten Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-Five Dollars 
($10,655), in consideration of the settlement of his claims for unpaid 
wages; 

ii. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of Ten 
Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-Five Dollars ($10,655), in 
consideration of the settlement of his claims for nonwages damages; 
and  

iii. One (1) check payable to the “Law Office of Justin A. Zeller, P.C.” in 
the total amount of Eleven Thousand One Hundred and Ninety Dollars 
($11,190), representing Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees and costs. 

(b) Settlement Payment Number Two (2) – Thirty (30) days after Settlement 

Payment Number One (1) is due 
i. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One 

Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,230), in consideration of 
the settlement of his claims for unpaid wages; 

ii. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One 
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,230), in consideration of 
the settlement of his claims for nonwages damages; and  

iii. One (1) check payable to the “Law Office of Justin A. Zeller, P.C.” in 
the total amount of One Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Dollars 
($1,290), representing Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees and costs. 

(c) Settlement Payment Number Three (3) – Thirty (30) days after 

Settlement Payment Number Two (2) is due 
i. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One 

Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,230), in consideration of 
the settlement of his claims for unpaid wages; 

ii. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One 
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,230), in consideration of 
the settlement of his claims for nonwages damages; and  

iii. One (1) check payable to the “Law Office of Justin A. Zeller, P.C.” in 
the total amount of One Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Dollars 
($1,290), representing Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees and costs. 

(g) Settlement Payment Number Four (4) – Thirty (30) days after Settlement 

Payment Number Three (3) is due 
i. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One 

Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,230), in consideration of 
the settlement of his claims for unpaid wages; 

ii. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One 
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,230), in consideration of 
the settlement of his claims for nonwages damages; and  

iii. One (1) check payable to the “Law Office of Justin A. Zeller, P.C.” in 
the total amount of One Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Dollars 
($1,290), representing Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees and costs. 

(h) Settlement Payment Number Five (5) – Thirty (30) days after Settlement 

Payment Number Four (4) is due 
i. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One 

Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,230), in consideration of 
the settlement of his claims for unpaid wages; 

ii. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One 
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,230), in consideration of 
the settlement of his claims for nonwages damages; and  

iii. One (1) check payable to the “Law Office of Justin A. Zeller, P.C.” in 
the total amount of One Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Dollars 
($1,290), representing Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees and costs. 

(i) Settlement Payment Number Six (6) – Thirty (30) days after Settlement 

Payment Number Five (5) is due 

i. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One 
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,230), in consideration of 
the settlement of his claims for unpaid wages; 

ii. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One 
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,230), in consideration of 
the settlement of his claims for nonwages damages; and 

iii. One (1) check payable to the “Law Office of Justin A. Zeller, P.C.” in 
the total amount of One Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Dollars 
($1,290), representing Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees and costs. 

(j) Settlement Payment Number Seven (7) – Thirty (30) days after 

Settlement Payment Number Six (6) is due 
i. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One 

Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,230), in consideration of 
the settlement of his claims for unpaid wages; 

ii. One (1) check payable to “Miguel Pantoja” in the total amount of One